

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X
SINA DRUG CORP. d/b/a ONCOMED
PHARMACEUTICAL SERVICES and
KAVESH ASKARI,

Index No: 651710/2013

Plaintiffs,

-against-

(Hon. Shirley Werner Kornreich)

MOHAMMAD ALI MOHYUDDIN and
SORKIN'S RX LTD.,

Defendants.

-----X

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

The Law Office of STEVEN COHN, P.C.
Mitchell R. Goldklang
Attorneys for Defendants
One Old Country Road - Suite 420
Carle Place, New York 11514
Phone: (516) 294-6410

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	(i)
AUTHORITIES.....	(ii)
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. The First Action.....	2
B. The Settlement.....	3
C. The K-1 Statements.....	4
D. The Federal Action.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Plaintiff’s Are Not Entitled To Indemnity As They Themselves Breached The Indemnity Agreement.....	6
i. Contract interpretation of the RDI precludes a Finding against the Mohyuddin Parties.....	6
B. Plaintiff’s Claim For Damages Based Upon The Doctrine of Anticipatory Repudiation Must Be Denied.....	9
i. Doctrine of Anticipatory Repudiation.....	10
ii. There has never been an unequivocal statement of non-performance.....	10
iii. The indemnity agreement is a unilateral contract for which the Doctrine of anticipatory repudiation does not apply.....	13

iv.	Repudiation would terminate the entire Agreement or preclude plaintiff from claiming a breach.....	15
C.	The Provision For One Million Dollars In Damages Is In Reality An Unenforceable Penalty.....	15
	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>124 Elmwood, LLC v. Elmwood Village Charter School</i> , 28 Misc. 3d 1205(A), 957 N.Y.S. 2d 637 (N.Y.Sup. 2010).....	12
<i>Brecher v. Laikin</i> , 430 F.Supp. 103, 106 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....	17
<i>C. J. Carlin Construction Co., v. City of New York</i> , 59 A. D. 2d 847, 848, 399 N.Y.S. 2d 13, 14 (1 st Dept. 1977).....	18
<i>Clubb v. ANC Heating and Air Cond., Inc.</i> , 251 A. D. 2d 956 (3d Dept. 1998).....	16
<i>Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenerette Securities-Corp. V. Star Technologies, Inc.</i> , 150 Misc. 126, 567 N.Y.S. 2d 1002 (Sup. N.Y. 1991).....	8
<i>Dowdle v. Richards</i> , 2 A. D. 2d 486, 489.....	7
<i>Equitable Lumber Corp. v. IPA Land Dev. Corp.</i> , 38 N.Y. 2d 516 (1976).....	16
<i>Evangelista v. Ward</i> , 308 A.D. 2d 504 (2 nd Dept 2003).....	16
<i>Express Indus. & Terminal Corp. v. New York State DOT</i> , 252 A. D. 2d 376, 379, 676, N.Y. S. 2d 62, 1st Dep’t 1998, rev’d on other grounds 93 N.Y. 2d 584, 715 N. E. 2d 1050 (1999)	11
<i>Gardiner International, Inc. V. Townsend & Associates, Inc.</i> , 13 Ad3d 246, 788 N.Y.S. 2d 312 (1st Dept 2004).....	9
<i>Garrity v. Lyle Stuart, Inc.</i> , 40 N.Y.S.2d 354, 360, 386 N.Y.S. 2d 831, 834, 353 N.E. 2d 793, 796 (1976).....	17
<i>George v. Marshalls of MA, Inc.</i> 61 A. D. 3d 925, 930, 878 N.Y.S. 2d 143.....	7

<i>Globus v. Law Research Service, Inc.</i> , 418 F. 2d 1276 (2d Cir. 1969).....	8
<i>Hooper Assoc. V. AGS Computers</i> 74 N.Y. 2d 487, 491-492, 549 N.Y.S. 2d 365, 548 N.E. 2d 903.....	7
<i>In re Asia Global Crossing, Ltd.</i> , 326 B. R. 240 (Bankr S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	10
<i>In re Randall’s Island Family Golf Centers, Inc. et.al.</i> , 261 B. R. 96 (U.S. Bankr. Ct 2001).....	11
<i>Inter-Power of NY, Inc. V. Niagra Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 259 A.D. 2d 932, 686 N.Y.S. 2d 911 (3d Dept 1999).....	10
<i>Long Island Railroad Co. v. Northville Industries Corp.</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 455, 362 N.E.2d 558, 564, 393 N.Y.S.2d 925, 931 (N.Y. 1977).....	13, 14
<i>Matter of Friedman</i> , 64 A. D. 2d 70, 407 N.Y.S. 2d 999 (2 nd Dept. 1978).....	6
<i>Monaghan v. SZS 33 Assoc., L.P.</i> , 73 F.3d 1276, 1284 (2 nd Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. Of Pittsburgh. Pa. V. Antony</i> , 1988 WL 49040 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	13
<i>Norcon Power Partners, LP. v. Niagra Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 92 N.Y. 2d 458, 682 N.Y.S. 2d 664 (1998).....	10
<i>O’Connor v. Sleasman</i> , 37 A.D. 3d 954, 830 N.Y.2d 377 (3rd Dept. 2007).....	10
<i>Palmetto Partners, L. P. v. AJW Qualified Partners, LLC</i> , 83 A.D. 3d 804, 921 N.Y.S. 2d 260 (2 nd Dept. 2011).....	11
<i>Ramhmani Corp. v. 9 E. 96th St. Apt. Corp.</i> , 211 A. D. 2d 262, 629 N.Y.S. 2d 382 (1 st Dept. 1995).....	12
<i>Reape v. New York New, Inc.</i> , 122 A. D. 2d 29, 504 N.Y.S. 2d 469 (2 nd Dept. 1986).....	6

<i>Redding v. Gulf Oil Corp.,</i> 38 A.D. 2d 850 (2 nd Dept.1972).....	6
<i>Reprosystem. B.V. v. SCM Corp.,</i> 630 F.Supp. 1099 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	13, 14
<i>Rivera-Ramos v. Welsh,</i> 2006 WL 66468 at *2 (Sup Ct., Bronx County.,2006).....	10
<i>Rosada v. Proctor & Schwartz, Inc.,</i> 66 N.Y. 2d 21, 24-25, 494 N.Y.S. 2d 851, 854 (1985).....	7
<i>Sutton v. E. Riv. Savs. Bank,</i> 55 N.Y.2d 550,555, 450 N.Y.S. 2d 460, 435 N.E. 2d 1075.....	6
<i>Truck Rent-A-Center, Inc. v. Puritan Farms, 2d, Inc.,</i> 41 N.Y. 2d 420 (1977).....	17
<i>Truck Rent-a-Center Id,</i> 424.....	17
<i>Vernitron Corp. v. CF 48 Associates,</i> 104 A. D. 2d 409, 409, 478, N.Y.S.2d 933, 934 (2 nd Dept. 1984).....	17
<i>Wester v. Casein Co. of America,</i> 206 N.Y. 506 (1912).....	10
<u>Treatises</u>	
22 N.Y. Jur 2 nd , Contracts §221	6
22 N.Y. Jur 2 nd , Contracts §218.....	6
23 N.Y. Jur. 2d Contribution §68	6
23 N.Y. Jur. 2d Contribution §70	6
36 N.Y. Jur. 2d Damages §162.....	18
